HLS 10RS-1818 ORIGINAL

Regular Session, 2010

1

HOUSE BILL NO. 1238

BY REPRESENTATIVE DOERGE

MUSEUMS/STATE MUSEUM: Provides with respect to the Germantown Colony Museum

AN ACT

2	To amend and reenact R.S. 25:380.152(C)(1), relative to the governing board of the
3	Germantown Colony Museum; to provide relative to board membership; and to
4	provide for related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 25:380.152(C)(1) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
7	follows:
8	§380.152. Governing board; creation; domicile; appointment and compensation of
9	members
10	* * *
11	C. The board shall be comprised of the following members:
12	(1) Eight Ten members who have a knowledge of and an interest in the
13	purposes of the museum shall be appointed by the secretary of state to serve
14	four-year terms concurrent with the governor.
15	* * *
16	Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not
17	signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature
18	by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If
19	vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become
20	effective on the day following such approval.

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

Doerge HB No. 1238

**Abstract:** Changes the membership of the governing board of the Germantown Colony Museum in Webster Parish from eight members to 10 members.

<u>Present law</u> creates the Germantown Colony Museum in Webster Parish and places the museum in the Dept. of State.

<u>Present law</u> provides for eight members on the governing board of the Germantown Colony Museum, which are appointed by the secretary of state.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides instead for 10 members on the governing board of the museum; the additional members are also appointed by the secretary of state.

<u>Present law</u>, retained by <u>proposed law</u>, provides that the secretary of state or his designee is an ex officio member of the board.

Effective upon signature of governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 25:380.152(C)(1))